

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 96–Parliament, Ministerial, Courts and Police Thursday, 23 February 2023

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By Authority Government Printer

Proclamation

NEW SOUTH WALES	By Her Excellency The Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC,
	Governor of the State of New South Wales
TO WIT	in the Commonwealth of Australia

Governor

WHEREAS the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly now stand adjourned: Now I, in pursuance of the power and authority vested in me by the *Constitution Act* 1902, do prorogue the said Legislative Council on and from Monday, 27 February 2023 to Tuesday, 9 May 2023, and do prorogue the said Legislative Assembly on and from Monday, 27 February 2023 to Friday, 3 March 2023.

GIVEN under my hand and Seal, at Sydney, this 23rd day of February 2023.

By Her Excellency's Command,

Mark Speakman Attorney General

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Department of Premier and Cabinet, Sydney 23 February 2023

Her Excellency the Governor directs that it be notified that she has accepted the resignation of the Honourable Damien Francis Tudehope MLC as Minister for Finance, Minister for Employee Relations and as an Executive Councillor.

Her Excellency was pleased to appoint me, the Honourable Dominic Francis Perrottet MP, a Member of the Executive Council, as Minister for Finance and as Minister for Employee Relations.

Her Excellency was also pleased to appoint the Honourable Sarah Mitchell MLC, a Member of the Executive Council, as Vice-President of the Executive Council.

By Her Excellency's Command,

Dominic Perrottet MP Premier